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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvaﬁia, acting tﬁxough the Department of Banking
(“Department”), Bureau of Cotpliance, Investigation and Licensing (“Bmeal.i”), has 'exaqﬁned
the business practices of Sterling Motors, Toe, (“Starling Motors™), and its officers, employees
and directors. iBased on the tesults of its examination, the }}meau.concludes.that Sterling Motors
operated in violation of 69 P.8. § 601 et seq., the Motor Vehicle Sales Fina.ﬁce Act. The parties
to the above captioned matter, in lieu of litigation, hereby stipulate that the foliowing statements
ave true and correct in the settlement 1;»f the above-captioned matter and, intending to be legally
bound, hereby agree to the terms of this Consent Aglecmant' and Order (“Order”).

BACKGROUND
1. The Department is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’s administrative agency

aythorized and empowered to administer and enforce the Motor Vebicle Sales Finance Act

(“MVSFA™),

2. The Burean is primarﬂy'responsible for administexing and enforcing the MVSFA

for the Deparunent.



3. Stecling Motors is a Pennsylvania Business ij(mmti_m‘g lewated at 3000 Greentree
Rowd, Camegie, Pennsylvania 15106. | |
4, "On or about January 19, 2011, the Bureau copducted zn on-site exa@inaﬁon
| (“Bxamination”) of Sterfing Motors at its ﬁx_incipal place of business in Camnegie, Pennsylvania.

Unlicensed Period

5. . The MVSEA requites anyone engaging in the business of an installment seller of
motor vebicles under installment sales contracts to be licensed by the Department. 09 P.S. § 604.
6. The MVSFA requires instaliment sellers to submit a yeardy renewal license

application to the Department at least fifteen (13) days prior to October 1 of each year. 69 P.5, §

605.

T The Department licensed Sterfing Motors as an Installment Seller, license no,
7798 through.Seﬁtémber 30, 2009. |

8. Sterting Motors failed to timely submit a license renewal application for license
no. 7798 and the Department cancelled license no. 7798 on October 1, 2009, 69 7.5, § 605, 609
P.S. § 607(D). |

9. The Examination revealed that Stexling Motors entered into six (6) installuend
contracts between October 1, 2009 and April 26, 2011.

10.  Sterling Motors was not licensed 1o enter into ilnst'a]lment contracts when it
entered into the gix (6) installment contracts.

11.  Sterling Motors submitted a new application (“New Application”) for an

instalbment seller license.




12, Upon receiving and reviewing Steting Motors’s New Application, the
Departroent granted Sterling Motors 2 niew installment seller license, license no, 34614, on April -
26, 2011, |

13.  Because the Department canqclled license no, 7798, the MVSFA prohibiied
Sterling Motors from snga:ging in the “busivess of an installment seHer of motor vehicles under

installment sales contracts” without first obtaining an jostallment seller license from the

Department. 69 P.S. § 604(1).
Authority of the Department

14..  The MVSFA grants the D;epaatment the authority to issue orders as may be
necessary for the enforcement of the MVSFA. 69 P.S. § 637.1.

15. ° Section 610(A)(2) of thé MYVSFA states that the Dcpa,rtmem may reveke or
suspend any license where “[t]he licensee has violated any provision of this act.” 69 P.S. §
610(A)(2).

16,  Section 637(D) of the MVSFA provides that “{alny person required o be licensed
under this act that violates this act or directs a violation of who engages in any activity for which
a license could be suspended or revoked under section 10 shall be subject to a civil penalty
levied by the department of rot more than two thousand doflacs ($2,000) for each offense.” 69 |
P.S. § 637(D).

YIOLATION

17.  Sterling Motogs is in violation of Section 604(1) of the MVSFA by engaging in

.the.business of an instaliment seller while unlicensed, 69 P.S. § 604(1).
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18.  Fine. Stexling Motors agrees to pay a fine of six hundred doilars ($600) which
shall be due'and payable to the Department within thitty (30) days of the Effective Date of this
Order. The fine paymeht shall be remitted by certified chéck or maney order ma(;{e payable to
the “Departisent of Banking” and sent to the attention of Burean of Compliance, Investigation

and Licensing, 17 N. Second Steeet, Suite 1300, Harsisburg, P4, 17101,

19,  Corrective Measures. Upon the effective date of the Order, Sterling Motors shalt

not engage in the business of iustalbment sales if at any time it should become unlicensed,
FURTHER PROVISIONS

20.  Consent.  Sterling Motors hereby knowingly, willingly, voluntarily and

irrevoeably consents to the entry of this Order pursuant to thc;, Burean's order authority under the
MVYSEA and agrees that it undetstands all of the terms and conditions contained herein. Sterliﬁg
Motors, by voluntarily enteting into this Order, waives any right to a hearing or appeal
concering the terms, conditions and/or penalties set forth in this Order,

21, Publication and Release, Steding Motors consents to the publication and release

of this Order.

22.  Consumer Rights. This Order shall not it or impair a consumer’s rights under
the MVSFA, 69P.5. §635.

23.  Entire Agreement. This Order contains the whole agreement butween the parties.
There are no other terms, obligations,- covenants, representations, statements, conditions, or
otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this Ogder. This Order may be amended in

writing by mutual agreement by the Bureau and Stexding Motors. -




24. Binding Natuwre. The Department, Sterling Motors, and all officess, owners,
directors, employees, heirs and assigns of Sterling Motors intend to be and are legally bound by
the terms of this Order, | |

25.  Counsel. This Order is entered info by the parties upon full opportunity for legal
advice ffom legal cmmsel.'

26.  Bffectiveness. Sterling Motors bercby stipulates and agrees that the Crder shall
become effective on the date that the Bureat executes the Order (the ‘Effective Date”).

27. QOther Enforcement Action.

a. The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and authodfy to enforee
all statutes, xules and regulations under its jurisdiction against Sterling Motors in the fatute

regarding all matiers not resolved by this Order,

b, Stetling Motors acknowledges and agrees that fhis Order is only binding
upon the Department and not any other local, state or fc;deral agency, department or office
regarding matters within this Order. |

28.  Authorization. The parties halﬁw are authorized to execute this Order and legally
bind their respective parfies, |

29.  Counierparts. This Order-may be exccuted jo separate counterparts, by facsimile,
and by PDE. |

30,  Titles. The titles used to identily the paragraphs of this document are for the

convenience of reference only and do not control the Interpretation of this document.




WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including, the recital pacagraphs, the
Department and: Sterling Motors, Inc. jntending to be legally bound do hereby execute this

Consent Agreewent and Order.

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

- BUREAL OF COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION
AND LICENSING '

Ryan M. Walsh, Administrator
Burean of Compliance,
Investigation and Licensing
Department of Banking
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